### CITY OF OGLESBY

#### **ORDINANCE NO 1197-060622**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPOSITION OF THE PLAN COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

# ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	SS		
COUNTY OF LASALLE	)			

I, AMY EITUTIS, certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1197-060622 entitled "An Ordinance Amending the Composition of the Plan Commission for the City of Oglesby, Lasalle County, Illinois" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1197-060622, including the Ordinance and Coversheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

	AMY EITUTIS City Clerk	
SEAL)	·	

(SEAL)

### **ORDINANCE NO. 1197-060622**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPOSITION OF THE PLAN COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County,
Illinois previously enacted various Ordinances establishing the Oglesby Plan
Commission and amending its composition and membership; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said the last Ordinance adopted addressing the issue (1068-060319), the membership of the Plan Commission was established at eleven (11) members, including the Mayor and Commissioner of Accounts and Finances, which Ordinance was to be codified at Section 2.57.020 of the Oglesby Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, in contrast to said last adopted Ordinance, the Oglesby Land Development Code also addresses the membership of the Oglesby Plan Commission which language was not amended at the time of the adoption of the Ordinance last establishing the membership of the Oglesby Plan Commission as set forth above; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Oglesby desire to clarify the composition of said Oglesby Plan Commission and coordinate the proper membership of the Oglesby Plan Commission as set forth both in the Oglesby Municipal Code and the Oglesby Land Development Code to insure they match,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated as if set out in full herein.

**SECTION 2.** That all versions of Section 2.57.020 of the Oglesby Municipal Code are hereby repealed and the following Section 2.57.020 shall be substituted in its place:

### 2.57.020 Members

The Plan Commission shall consist of eleven (11) members to include the following: the Mayor and the Commissioner of Accounts and Finances and nine (9) other members of the general public, who must be citizens of the City of Oglesby, and who shall be appointed by the Mayor on the basis of their particular fitness for duty on the Plan Commission, subject to the approval of the City Council.

**SECTION 3.** That sub-paragraph (B)(1) of Section 14-10-1 of the Oglesby Land Development Code is hereby repealed and the following subparagraph (B)(1) is hereby substituted in its place:

 The Plan Commission shall consist of the Mayor and Commissioner of Accounts and Finances plus nine members of the general public, who must be residents of the City of Oglesby, and who shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, by an aye and nay roll call vote, as follows:

THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
TERRY EUTIS	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN

APPROVED:	
	<b>DOMINIC RIVARA</b> , Mayor
AMY EITUTIS, City Clerk	-